

Final Brief

# Nos. 14-4498, 14-4648

---

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

AMERICAN MEDICAL RESPONSE  
OF CONNECTICUT, INC.

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

---

ON APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT AND  
CROSS-PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

---

BRIEF FOR  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

---

ROBERT J. ENGLEHART  
*Supervisory Attorney*

KELLIE ISBELL  
*Attorney*

National Labor Relations Board  
1015 Half Street, SE  
Washington, D.C. 20570  
(202) 273-2978  
(202) 273-2482

RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.

*General Counsel*

JENNIFER ABRUZZO

*Deputy General Counsel*

JOHN H. FERGUSON

*Associate General Counsel*

LINDA DREEBEN

*Deputy Associate General Counsel*

National Labor Relations Board

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Statement of jurisdiction .....	1
Statement of the issues .....	3
Statement of the case.....	3
I. The procedural history .....	4
II. The Board’s findings of fact.....	5
A. AMR’s operations .....	5
B. AMR implements new vehicle checklist policy; employees are disciplined even though they comply with the new policy .....	6
C. Cummings and other stewards express concerns about the new checklist policy.....	8
D. Cummings disagrees with Sparks about the new checklist policy; Sparks tells Cummings he would have him removed if he could, and AMR discharges Cummings for inciting a work stoppage.....	10
III. The Board’s conclusions and order .....	12
Summary of argument.....	14
Standard of review .....	16
Argument.....	17
I. The Board is entitled to summary enforcement of those portions of its order remedying its uncontested findings.....	17

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Headings – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
II. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that AMR violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by discharging employee Adam Cummings because of his protected activity as a union steward .....	18
A. Well-settled precedent prohibits an employer from discharging an employee because of his protected activity as a union steward.....	18
B. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that Cummings did not initiate a work stoppage .....	21
C. The Board did not abuse its discretion by declining to defer to arbitration .....	27
Conclusion .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Abbey's Transp. Services, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 837 F.2d 575 (2d Cir. 1988) .....	24
<i>Amsted Indus.</i> , 309 NLRB 860 (1992), <i>enf'd mem. sub nom.</i> <i>Nails v. NLRB</i> , 999 F.2d 1583 (11th Cir. 1993) .....	28
<i>Collyer Insulated Wire</i> , 192 NLRB 837 (1971).....	27,30
<i>Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 218 NLRB 472 (1975), <i>enf'd mem.</i> 535 F.2d 1246 (3rd Cir. 1976) .....	20, 28
<i>Hammontree v. NLRB</i> , 925 F.2d 1486 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	31
<i>Kansas Meat Packers</i> , 198 NLRB 543 (1972).....	29
<i>Lodges 700, 743, 1746, Int'l Ass'n of Machinists &amp; Aerospace Workers, AFL-CIO v. NLRB</i> , 525 F.2d 237 (2d Cir. 1975) .....	27
<i>NLRB v. Auburn Rubber Co.</i> , 384 F.2d 1 (10th Cir. 1967).....	29
<i>NLRB v. Burnup &amp; Sims, Inc.</i> , 379 U.S. 21 (1964) .....	19
<i>NLRB v. Consol. Bus Transit, Inc.</i> , 577 F.3d 467 (2d Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>NLRB v. Ferguson Elec. Co., Inc.</i> , 242 F.3d 426 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>NLRB v. Future Ambulette, Inc.</i> , 903 F.2d 140 (2d Cir. 1990) .....	18
<i>NLRB v. G&amp;T Terminal Packing Co.</i> , 246 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	16
<i>NLRB v. Henry Colder Co., Inc.</i> , 907 F.2d 765 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	24
<i>NLRB v. Horn &amp; Hardart Co.</i> , 439 F.2d 674 (2d Cir. 1971) .....	17, 27
<i>NLRB v. Int'l Bhd. of Elec. Workers, Local 11, AFL-CIO</i> , 772 F.2d 571 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	28
<i>NLRB v. Int'l Longshoremen's &amp; Warehousemen's Union &amp; Local 27</i> , 514 F.2d 481 (9th Cir. 1975) .....	28
<i>NLRB v. J. Coty Messenger Serv., Inc.</i> , 763 F.2d 92 (2d Cir. 1985) .....	18
<i>NLRB v. Katz's Delicatessen of Houston St.</i> , 80 F.3d 755 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	16
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014) .....	4
<i>NLRB v. Roswil, Inc.</i> , 55 F.3d 382 (8th Cir. 1995) .....	30, 31
<i>NLRB v. S.E. Nichols</i> , 862 F.2d 952 (2d Cir. 1988) .....	16, 23
<i>NLRB v. Windsor Castle Health Care Facilities, Inc.</i> , 13 F.3d 619 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Regional Import Trucking Co.</i> , 292 NLRB 206 (1988), <i>enf'd mem. sub nom.</i> <i>NLRB v. Truck Drivers Local Union No. 807</i> , 914 F.2d 244 (3d Cir. 1990) .....	28
<i>Shamrock Foods Co. v. NLRB</i> , 346 F.3d 1130 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	19, 21
<i>T.I.M.E.--DC, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 504 F.2d 294 (5th Cir. 1974) .....	28-29
<i>Thomas v. Roach</i> , 165 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	17
<i>Titanium Metals Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 392 F.3d 439 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	30
<i>Torrington Extend-A-Care Employee Ass'n v. NLRB</i> , 17 F.3d 580 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	17
<i>United Aircraft Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 440 F.2d 85 (2d Cir. 1971) .....	20
<i>United Technologies Corp.</i> , 268 NLRB 557 (1984).....	27,31
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951) .....	16
<i>Woelke &amp; Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982) .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Statutes:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157) .....	13,18,19
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	3,4,12,17,18,19
Section 8(a)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3)).....	4
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	3,12,17
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)) .....	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)) .....	2,16,25
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)) .....	2
